## **RESOLUTION 9209**

## A RESOLUTION TO USE BEST EFFORTS TO PROVIDE MATCHING FUNDS OR IN-KIND SERVICES TO SUPPORT REFURBISHMENT OF THE HIGH PLAINS HERITAGE CENTER FACILITY, LOCATED IN THE DOWNTOWN URBAN RENEWAL AND DOWNTOWN HISTORIC DISTRICT

WHEREAS, a City Commission goal is to enhance the Great Falls community by developing a visually appealing and culturally rich community, and;

WHEREAS, the High Plains Heritage Center is committed to the historic preservation of Great Falls area culture, and;

WHEREAS, the High Plains Heritage Center facility is in need of improvement to provide an acceptable and accessible repository for historical records and artifacts related to Great Falls and the surrounding area, and;

WHEREAS, the High Plains Heritage Center has sought out grants for the improvements which require matching funds:

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION of Great Falls, Montana, that the City Commission will extend its best effort to match funds for the High Plains Heritage Center up to \$100,000 over the next two years. This commitment is conditional upon High Plains Heritage Center's submittal of a thorough and complete CDBG application in the current and next application years, 2003 and 2004 respectively. This is a logical source of potential funding as the center is eligible to apply under the auspices of historic preservation or accessibility to persons with disabilities. Other sources of match funding or in-kind services may be identified in the event the CDBG project funding is not received.

PASSED by the Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, on this 5<sup>th</sup> day of February 2002.

	Randall H. Gray, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Peggy J. Bourne, City Clerk		
(SEAL OF CITY)		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
David Gliko, City Attorney	<del></del>	

County of Cascade	: SS	
City of Great Falls	)	
Resolution 9209 was placed at a meeting thereof held on t	on its final passage and the 5 <sup>th</sup> day of February 2	f Great Falls, Montana, do hereby certify that the foregoing d passed by the Commission of the City of Great Falls, Montana, 2002.  set my hand and affixed the Seal of said City this 5 <sup>th</sup> day of
		Peggy J. Bourne, City Clerk
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
(SEAL OF CITY)		

)

State of Montana